

June 14, 2018

Skill. Integrity. Efficiency.

## FEDERAL EXPRESS

RECEIVED

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

JUN 15 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE:

In the Matter of: Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for a Declaratory

Order

Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case No. 2016-00278

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation are an original and ten copies of the Notice by Big Rivers Electric Corporation pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13, Subsection (1)(b) (the "Notice").

I certify that on this date, a copy of this letter and a copy of the Notice were served on all persons listed on the attached service list by first-class mail.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

R. Michael Sullivan

MS

Enclosures

cc; w/enc:

Counsel of Record

## Service List PSC Case No. 2016-00278

Hon. John N. Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Hon. H. Randall Redding
Hon. Sharon W. Farmer
KING, DEEP & BRANAMAN
127 North Main Street
Post Office Box 43
Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0043
Attorneys for Henderson Utility
Commission d/b/a Henderson
Municipal Power & Light

Hon. Dawn Kelsey, City Attorney City of Henderson 222 First Street Henderson, Kentucky 42420 Attorney for City of Henderson

## RECEIVED

JUN 1 5 2018 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 1 2 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **PUBLIC SERVICE** 3 COMMISSION 4 5 IN THE MATTER OF: APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC Case No. CORPORATION FOR A DECLARATORY 2016-00278 **ORDER** 6 NOTICE BY BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 7 5:001 SECTION 13, SUBSECTION (10)(b) 10 Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") hereby gives notice, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13, subsection (10)(b), that it has made publicly available, or will make publicly 11 12 available, the following information (the "Information") deemed confidential by the Public 13 Service Commission (the "Commission") in this proceeding: 14 1. Exhibit RWB 1 to the Direct Testimony of Robert W. Berry attached as Exhibit 10 to Big Rivers' Application for a Declaratory Order; and 15 2. Big Rivers Confidential Hearing Exhibit 3. 16 17 Big Rivers may use the Information in Henderson the appeal of the Commission's 18 January 5, 2018 order in this case in the action styled City of Henderson, Kentucky, et al. v. 19 Public Service Commission, et al., Case No. 18-CI-00078 (Franklin Cir. Ct., Div. II, filed Jan. 20 29, 2018). Because Big Rivers was the petitioner that sought confidential treatment of the 21 Information, it hereby waives, to the extent permitted by law, the twenty (20) day period 22 described in subsection (10)(e) of 807 KAR 5:001 Section 13. 23

1		
2	On this the 14th day of June, 2018.	
3	Respectfully submitted,	
4 5	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}_{A}}}}}}}}}}$	
6	Li Charly aller	
8	James M. Miller R. Michael Sullivan	
9	SULLIVAN MOUNTJOY, PSC	
10	100 St. Ann Street	
11	P. O. Box 727	
12	Owensboro, Kentucky 42302-0727	
13	Phone: (270) 926-4000	
14	Facsimile: (270) 683-6694	
15	jmiller@smlegal.com	
16	msullivan@smlegal.com	
17		
18	Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporatio	n
19		
20		